

No. 21-1046

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACULTY, ALUMNI, AND STUDENTS
OPPOSED TO RACIAL PREFERENCES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARUN SUBRAMANIAN
Counsel of Record
JACOB W. BUCHDAHL
TAMAR LUSZTIG
JILLIAN S. HEWITT
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 336-8330
asubramanian@susmangodfrey.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Proceedings in the District Court.....	7
II. The Second Circuit’s Opinion	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Fact-Specific Application of This Court’s Well-Settled Doctrine Does Not Warrant Summary Reversal.....	15
a. The Petition Presents a Case-Specific Question on an Issue of Settled Law on Which FASORP Agrees There Is No Split	15
b. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court’s Jurisprudence to the Unique Facts of This Case	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Faculty, Alumni, and Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. Harvard Law Review Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 3754023 (D. Mass. Aug. 8, 2019)	7
<i>Faculty, Alumni, and Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. N.Y Univ.</i> , 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Faculty, Alumni, and Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. N.Y. Univ. L. Rev.</i> , 2020 WL 1529311 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Mississippi</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 23, 26
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	13, 16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	12, 16, 17, 20
---	----------------

Statutes

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Section 702, 50 U.S.C. § 1881a	24
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	13, 15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	15

Other Authorities

Richard Chen, <i>Summary Dispositions as Precedent</i> , 61 WM. & MARY L. REV. 691 (2020) ..	20
